
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74356 
 

 
 

 
Head of Forward Planning and 
Implementation: 
David Feeney 
Tel: 0113 24 74359 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2011 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Lewis 
R Lewis 
K Mitchell 
E Nash 
N Taggart (Chair) 
N Walshaw 
 

C Campbell 
M Hamilton 
 

B Anderson 
C Fox 
 

T Leadley 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
No exempt items or information have 
been identified on this agenda. 

 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes). 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 8TH NOVEMBER 2011 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
Development Plan Panel meeting held on 8th 
November 2011. 
 

1 - 2 

7   
 

All Wards;  LEEDS LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK : 
ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2011 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of City Development providing a summary of 
progress against milestones set out for the 
preparation of Local Development Documents 
identified as part of the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS). 
 

3 - 98 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Tuesday, 3rd January 2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



��������	
�����
��������
����������������	���
�
���������
	��
��������������������������

�

����������	
����
�����





�������
�	�
���������
����

�

������
�

�

�

	����
�������������	�����������

� �

	����
����� 	����
	��������������
��!
"����#��������$�#�%����&�������	��
��'�����%�

�
��
 ��� �!�
"��� �#
�����$�


����������%���
���������	�����	��	����
������
������������	��
�����������
���	��
(��	�(�	��)�
�
��
 ��%����	 ��
�&
'�	����	�


������%����	
����������
	��
���	�����������������������
%�����������������
	�
��
�	�������%��������������������
�	���	����������	�)�*+�	
����
)��,�������-�
�
�(
 )����# ��
&��
)����%�


 �
�
������
������	���%
[...]
���
�����	�����+���
>�����
��������)�

•� /	�
�	��%
�1��
������
���
��������	��
�����	1�����
������� ����0��������
��
4�

��
	)�

•� &"��
��	�������
���	��
�����
��������	������������	���
�
�����

��	���
�
��������	������	���

��	��	����)�

•� 9������������������	�������	�������
	��
����������
���	��
���

	�����

��	��
��
����
	)�

•� :������
	��
������
	������������
�����
�����4���	1����
��������
����
.��

������	��'�����&"���	���
	�%�������
�
��������������������
����
�����
%����
�������������;������)�

�
���"-.��
/




*�-��������������
����	���	�
�����
	�����	�����
��������
������	
����
*�-�������������	
���"��	��
	�
������  (��

	������
��	��
�������%�
���
��������������
6������������
������������
%	�
	�����(��	��	� ���	��"��������
��
�����
*�-���������������������	���
�����
%	����
��6
	�����+����������	��	�������
��������

�������
	���
����	���	���������)�


*�

	����
��$�����#�%������������������
	����	��������	������������	�����������������
������
��'����?
�1������7	������������	��
��� 
��
����-�


*�

	����
�����������@
�	������������	������)<�����
��	�������
	��������
	�
�������
����-�
�
*�

	����
��#���������������������	������),,����
��	�������
	��������
	�
�����������-�
�
�3
 ���
����$


7��%������
����������4
��4���1�%���������	����
�������

	������������	��
����������)��
/	��������
��+���������������������	1���4
���
�����������%
�1��	��%��������������
����������
�������
�
��)�
�
�4
 ��	�
���
	 ��
�&
��5	
���	 �#


�
����������������������������)A���)�
�
�
*���������	���
	��
��������)�,��)-�
�

Page 2



 

 

Report of the Director of City Development 

Development Plan Panel 
 
Date: 6 December 2011 
 
Subject: Leeds Local Development Framework : Annual Monitoring Report 2011 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
All Wards  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report is concerned with this year’s Local Development Framework (LDF) 
Annual Monitoring Report (AMR), with a recommendation for Development Plan 
Panel to refer the report to 14 December Executive Board for approval (to submit to 
the Secretary of State for the 31 December 2011 deadline). 

 
2. Following the introduction of the Local Development Framework, consistent with the 

regulations, the City Council has prepared a LDF Annual Monitoring Report.  
Incorporated as Appendix 1 to this covering report, the 2011 report has been 
prepared.  Consistent with previous AMRs, a series of core areas have been 
monitored.  In addition, the AMR records a summary of progress against the Local 
Development Scheme, identifies a number of areas where monitoring work continues 
to be established and also areas of further work where the LDF evidence base is to 
be developed. 

Recommendations 

3. For Development Plan Panel to recommend the 2011 Annual Monitoring Report be 
approved by 14 December Executive Board for submission to the Secretary of State 
by 31 December 2011, pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

Report author:  D Feeney / L Peter  

                         Tel:  74539 / 51702 

Agenda Item 7

Page 3



 

 

1.   Purpose Of This Report 
 

1.1. The purpose of AMRs is to report on both the performance of specific planning 
policies and a summary of progress against milestones set out for the preparation 
of Local Development Documents identified as part of the Local Development 
Scheme (LDS).  The AMR is meant to provide an opportunity for local authorities to 
review delivery progress of the planning policies adopted through the LDF process 
and update, delete or revise Local Development Documents as necessary. 

 
1.2. The reporting period for this AMR covers the period 1 April 2010 – 31 March 2011 

for planning policy issues and the progress update on the Local Development 
Scheme is the position at December 2011. 

 
1.3. It is therefore necessary to secure approval to submit the to the Secretary of State 

by 31 December 2011, the Leeds Local Development Framework Annual 
Monitoring Report, pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004.   

 
2. Background Information 
 

2.1. Monitoring of the LDF is a statutory requirement under Section 35, Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  Each year an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 
has to be submitted to the Secretary of State (Communities and Local 
Government).    Attached to this covering report is a copy of the 2011 submission 
for Members’ consideration (Appendix 1). 

2.2. Following the General Election in May 2010, the coalition government has 
introduced a number of changes to the Planning System.  In 2011, the Core Output 
Indicators, which were developed to ensure consistency of reporting across the 
country on a number of key topic areas, were withdrawn.  Authorities no longer 
have a duty to report on these indicators, nor do they have a requirement to ensure 
that their monitoring processes align with other authorities to enable cross 
comparison of data and performance. 

2.3. At this stage it is still a requirement for Local Planning Authorities to prepare AMRs 
as set out in the Planning Legislation.  In the future the Annual Monitoring Report 
will become part of an Authority’s Monitoring Report.  This new style of report 
removes the requirement to report to the Secretary of State but retains a 
requirement to report and monitor progress and implementation of the Local 
Development Framework. 

3. Main Issues 

3.1. The 2011 LDF AMR is the seventh of an annual series of reports as required within 
the Development Plan System.  Over the past years, the Core Output Indicators, 
as required by Communities and Local Government (CLG) have formed the basis 
for much of the monitoring document.  As noted above, the requirement to report 
on delivery of the Core Output Indicators has been removed.  Despite their 
removal, the Council continue to see merit in reporting progress against these 
indicators (as the indicators relate to key development areas and a timeseries of 

Page 4



 

 

data has now been established).  As such, this report continues to use the Core 
Output Indicators and will likely do so for the foreseeable future.   

3.2. Progression on the Local Development Framework is outlined through the Local 
Development Statement (LDS).  The LDS highlights that much work was 
undertaken on various LDF documents, including the Core Strategy, the Natural 
Resources and Waste Development Plan Document and the Aire Valley Leeds 
AAP.   

3.3. The Planning System has been subject to a number of sweeping changes in recent 
months, with the Regional Spatial Strategy due to be replaced with the assent of 
the Localism Bill in the future.  However, at present and until formally abolished the 
Regional Spatial Strategy remains part of the planning system.   

3.4. Over the past year, a significant amount of progress has been made to update the 
evidence base that will inform the publication of the Core Strategy.  The Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment, the Retail and Town Centres Study and the 
Employment Land Review Update all were published post May 2011. The Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment 2011 Update (SHLAA) is due to be 
published shortly.  These pieces of work have contributed to the development of 
the Core Strategy.  It is anticipated that the Core Strategy will be submitted for 
publication in Spring 2012 with examination and adoption to follow later in the year.   

3.5. Following on from the 2008/09 monitoring year, where housing delivery was at an 
all time high (3828 net units), housing completions
[...]
lopment plan.   
 

4.2.2 Once the Core Strategy is formally adopted, the monitoring framework that it will 
contain will set out the proposed actions if monitoring identifies that the policies and 
objectives of the development plan are not being met.  It is these actions that will 
need to be screened against their overall impact on equality and diversity, cohesion 
and integration. 
 

4.3 Council Policies and City Priorities 
 
4.3.1 The Annual Monitoring Report reflects on the Council’s policies as it relates to the 

development Plan.   
 
 

Page 6



 

 

4.4 Resources and Value for Money  
 
4.4.1 No implication. 
 
4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

 
4.5.1 There is a legal requirement for the Council to submit an Annual Monitoring Report 

to the Secretary of State by 31 December each year.   
 
4.5.2 The report does not contain any exempt or confidential information.  
 
4.5.3 The report is open to call-in.  
 
5. Risk Management 

 
5.1 Not applicable. 

 
6. Conclusions 
 
6.1 The Annual Monitoring Report identifies that there are a number of key development  

areas (specifically in relation to meeting housing targets) in which the Council is 
falling short.  Although it is considered that this is predominantly the result of 
economic conditions beyond the Council’s control. However the figures also identify 
an improved forecast, as housing starts and units under construction have increased 
from the previous year.   

 
7. Recommendations 

 
7.1 For Development Plan Panel to recommend the 2011 Annual Monitoring Report be 

approved by 14 December Executive Board for submission to the Secretary of State 
by 31 December 2011, pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004. 

 
8. Appendix 
 
8.1 Leeds Local Development Framework Annual Monitoring Report 2011. 
 
9. Background documents  
 
9.1 None 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 6 March, 2012 

 

Development Plan Panel 
 

Tuesday, 6th December, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
C Fox, T Leadley, J Lewis, K Mitchell and 
N Walshaw 

 
28 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the December meeting of the Development 
Plan Panel. 
 
29 Declaration of Interests  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
30 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Hamilton and Nash. 
 
31 Minutes - 8th November 2011  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8th November 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
32 Leeds Local Development Framework : Annual Monitoring Report 2011  
The Director of City Development submitted a report which presented a summary of 
progress against milestones set out for the preparation of Local Development 
Documents identified as part of the Local Development Scheme (LDS). 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following officers to present the report and 
respond to Members’ questions and comments: 
 

- David Feeney, Head of Forward Planning and Implementation 
- Lyla Peter, Team Leader (Data), Forward Planning and Implementation. 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were:  
 

• Issues associated with actual and projected 5 year land supply. 

• Update on housing market assessment, particularly around underlying trends 
in meeting housing needs. 

• Clarification that there were a number of office schemes which already had 
planning permission for out of centre locations, despite guidance in PPS4 
stating that offices were a town centre use. 

• Amendment to page 57 of the report, table 28, under out of centre, all sites, to 
read 10,020 not 5,370. 

• It was agreed to include reference in the report to the Regional Spatial 
Strategy, the number of windfall sites, and the number of planning 
applications that had not been implemented to date. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 6 March, 2012 

 

• Clarification when the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment 
(SHLAA) was due to be published.  It was advised that the SHLAA was being 
referred to partners and Executive Board for final approval. 

• Development of the Core Strategy and evidence based approach. 
 
RESOLVED – The Development Plan Panel recommends that the 2011 Annual 
Monitoring Report, be approved, subject to amendments, by the December 
Executive Board for submission to the Secretary of State by 31 December 2011, 
pursuant to Regulation 48 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004. 
 
33 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
It was agreed to schedule the meeting on Tuesday 3rd January 2012, as an informal 
Member workshop session.  Members also agreed to schedule a further Member 
workshop session on Monday 16th January 2012, at the slightly later time of 2.00pm.  
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 2.30pm.) 
 
 
 


